CHAPTER 55.

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 25, relative to tidelands granted to the city of San Diego.

[Filed with Secretary of State May 4, 1917.]

WHEREAS, By an act entitled "An act conveying certain tide- Tidelands lands and lands lying under inland navigable waters situate conveyed by in the bay of San Diego to the city of San Diego, in furtherance to United States. of navigation and commerce and the fisheries, and providing for the government, management and control thereof," approved May 1, 1911, as amended, the state conveyed certain tidelands to the city of San Diego upon certain conditions therein specified: and

WHEREAS, The city of San Diego has fully complied with all such conditions; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring. That the legislature of the State of California hereby finds and declares that the city of San Diego has fully and completely performed and complied with each and all of the terms and conditions set forth in said act, approved May 1, 1911, as amended, and that the title to the tidelands therein described is vested in the city of San Diego, subject only to the public trusts therein enumerated; provided, that the city of San Diego is hereby authorized to convey to the United States of America five hundred acres, more or less, of said lands, free of said public trust.